CHAPTER 6 
Penal Provisions 

Article 13 
Without prejudice to the provisions of the Penal Code, 

the author of the disclosure referred to in Articles 1, 2 and 5 
shall be liable to imprisonment of from six months to five 
years and to a fine of from five hundred one  (501)  to one 

hundred thousand (100,000) francs, or to one of these penal- 
ties, only. 

Any person who, by negligence, has caused such disclosure 
shall be liable to imprisonment of from one month to one 
year and to a fine of from five hundred one (501) to fifty 
thousand (50,000) francs, or to one of these penalties, only. 

Infractions of the measures prescribed in Article 3 shall 
be punishable by imprisonment of from one month to one 
year and by a fine of from five hundred one (501) to fifty 
thousand (50,000) francs, or by one of these penalties, only. 

The provisions of Book 1 of the Penal Code as well as 
those of the Law of June 18, 1879, stating the competence of 
the courts to assess extenuating circumstances, amended by